
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Housing Board 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 8th February, 2024 
Time: 12.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor A Coote 
Members: Councillors S Barker, A Dean, G Driscoll, C Fiddy, R Freeman, 

P Lees (Vice-Chair), C Martin, B Regan and M Tayler 
  

Tenant and Leaseholder Panel Representatives: John Cotier (Chair) and Susan 
Ovel (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 

 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
5 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 Ending Introductory Tenancies 

 
9 - 14 

 To consider the report on Ending Introductory Tenancies. 
 

 
 
4 Damp and Mould Leaflet 

 
15 - 22 

 To consider the Damp and Mould leaflet. 
 

 
 
5 KPI's and Performance Matrix 

 
23 - 25 

 To discuss KPI’s and Performance Matrix. 
 

 
 
6 Update on UNSL (papers to follow) 

 
 

 To consider the report from the Director of Housing, Health and 
Communities. 
 

 

 
7 Update on Resources in Housing (verbal item) 

 
 

 To consider verbal update by Director of Housing, Health and 
Communities. 
 

 

 
8 Renters Reform Bill 

 
26 - 41 

 To consider the Renters Reform Bill. 
 

 
 
9 Forward Plan 

 
42 

 To consider the Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
 



 
 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510410  
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

  
 
 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 



 

 
 

HOUSING BOARD held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 7 
DECEMBER 2023 at 12.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Coote (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker, G Driscoll, C Fiddy and P Lees 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

K Clifford (Director of Housing, Health and Communities), 
C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer) and J Snares 
(Housing Strategy and Operations Manager) 

 
 
  

HB1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tayler and S Ovel, Vice 
Chair of the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel. 
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
  

HB2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 2023 were approved as an 
accurate record. 

  
  

HB3   UPDATE ON REGULATORY FRAMEWORK FOR HOUSING  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities presented the report. 

  
In response to various questions raised, it was stated that: 

• Access to the property in this context did not relate to the Council trying to 
gain entry, but to the regulator, who had the right to enter a property and 
carry out repairs when a Landlord had not fulfilled their duties.  The 
regulator would then pass the charges onto the Landlord.   

• Data protection was not covered in this report it was within the Council’s 
Governance.   

• The individual standards would be circulated to Housing Board Members 
and an action plan would be brought to the next meeting. 

 
  

HB4   TENANT SATISFACTION MEASURE SURVEY RESULTS  
 
The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager presented the survey results.   
  
 She made the following points:- 

•       The overall satisfaction rating had gone up to 81% in October 2023 from 
71% in February 2023.   

•       Complaints handling had improved from 27% to 44%. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

•       There had been 503 people contacted for the survey but as it was 
anonymous they did not have a breakdown of the responses or how many 
complaints had been made.   

  
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that there would be key 
performance indicators that could be brought to the meeting in the future which 
would give a more definitive view of complaints and how they were handled, as 
well as data from the Complaints Handling Code which would be available early 
next year. 
  
The Chair said that it would provide standardised information as it would all be 
judged on the same basis. 
  
In response to questions from Members regarding the mould and damp issues, 
Officers confirmed that everyone had been contacted who had either reported 
mold and damp issues or had taken part in the stock condition survey. 
  
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said there was guidance 
provided about the prevention of mould and damp but this had to be handled 
carefully to avoid judgement on anyone’s lifestyle.  She said there were grants 
available to help to provide ventilation where needed. 
  
  

HB5   UPDATE ON RENT SETTING  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities introduced the report.   She 
said that the mistakes had been rectified and all the rent refunds had been 
completed in August.  She said that there were now robust processes in place to 
ensure that the same issues did not occur again.    
  
She thanked all Officers for their hardwork in recalculating rents and sending out 
letters to all the residents that were involved. 
  
Members noted the updates provided and that the Regulator would be updated 
as per the recommendations within the report.  They agreed to approve the 
adoption of the Rent Setting Sign Off procedure and for it to go forward to 
Cabinet. 
  
      RESOLVED that:  

The Housing Board approved the adoption of the Rent Setting Sign Off 
procedure and agreed that it should go forward to Cabinet for approval.   

  
  

HB6   TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER PANEL - NEW CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
The Chair of the Tenant and Leaseholder Panel apologised that the Vice Chair 
was not able to come to the meeting. 
  
 
  

Page 6



 

 
 

HB7   INDEPENDENT HOUSING OMBUDSMAN'S SCHEME COMPLAINTS 
HANDLING CODE SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
Members noted that the Complaints Policy would be reviewed further and 
recommended the approval to Cabinet of the self assessment of the Housing 
Ombudsman’s Complaints Handling Code.   
  
      RESOLVED that:  

The Housing Board recommended to Cabinet the approval of the self 
assessment of the Housing Ombudsman’s Complaints Handling Code so that 
it could be published on Uttlesford District Council’s website and made 
available to tenants.   

  
  

HB8   TIMELINE FOR COMPLETION OF THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that it was important to 
ensure the accuracy of the rent figures that were added to the business plan.  
She proposed a meeting in mid January to consider this in more detail.   
  
She made the following comments: -  

•       Cabinet would be asked to approve the rent standards uplift of CBI + 1% 
which was 7.7%.   

•       It was important to maximise the rental income in order to provide the best 
service and to have the funds to carry out repairs. 

•       The proposal had been discussed at the tenant panel and after a robust 
discussion had been approved. 

•       The Service Charge was still being calculated, there was some on going 
concern about heating charges, however these were likely to come down 
slightly this year as the high prices had been predicted early and therefore 
projections were included in last year’s charge.   

  
  

HB9   UNSL UPDATE  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities pointed out a mistake in 
paragraph 12 the date should read January 2024.  She also agreed to check the 
date that the report had previously been discussed at Scrutiny Committee. 
  
In response to various questions raised, it was stated that: 

•       In order to deal with the backlog and bring down the length of time it was 
taking to process voids, UNSL had been asked to compete the voids 
within 30 days.  This work had been mainly completed by Contractors and 
had caused an increase in costs to £16,000 per property, whereas the 
industry benchmark was £7,000.    

•       Uttlesford District Council are aware that the costs are too high and were 
monitoring the spend.   

•       Elderly residents can request a room a year to be decorated, it was not 
carried out as a matter of routine.  

Page 7



 

 
 

HB10   DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager gave an update of current 
development:-  

•       Thaxted Road had been handed over in April and was in the 12 month 
defect period. 

•       Great Chesterford, 13 houses were handed over last December and it 
was coming to the end of the 12 month defect period. 

•       Takeley Garage Block in Beech Close and the redundant Day Centre – a 
planning application for 8 flats at an approximate cost of £1.3 million 
would be submitted. 

•       Woodland Park in Dunmow – 9 had been completed in July and phase 2 
of 10 apartments were due to be completed in March 2024. Total cost of 
£3.5million funded partly by ‘right to buy’ receipts. 

•       Tye Green, Wimbish – a 4 bed house was being built and due to be 
completed in June 2024. 

•       Bungalow at The Mead in Thaxted this was a purpose built bungalow for 
one disabled tenant, and should be ready in August/September 2024. 

•       A garden plot at High Easter had been withdrawn. 
•       Parkside, 24 apartments for the over 60’s near Abbey Lane planning 

permission had been granted, with an estimated cost of £4.5million 
hopefully including a Homes England grant of £1.4million towards the 
cost. 

•       Alexia House in Great Dunmow, 24 apartments for the over 60’s.  The 
planning application would go to the Planning Committee early in the new 
year.   Estimated cost of £4million with a £1.5million social housing grant. 

•       The new communal area at Walden Place was near to completion, 
meaning that the grade 2 listed building could be sold separately with a 
valuation of approximately £1million. 

•       Ashdon, All Saints Close – looking to gain planning permission for 12 
houses but due to the access, Highways have said the site can only take 
a maximum of 5 units. Therefore the viability of developing the site at the 
present time will be reviewed. 

  
Councillor Lees left the meeting at 1:50pm. 
  
  

HB11   HOUSING KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that there needed to be a 
discussion about which of the performance indicators to monitor going forward.  
She agreed to circulate the current indicators so that Members could identify 
those that were useful and meaningful. 
  
  
The meeting finished at 1.55 pm . 
  
  
 
  

Page 8



 

Committee: Housing Board 

Date: 8th February 2024 

Title: Introductory Tenancies 

Agenda Item 

 
Author: Judith Snares,  Item for information 

 
Summary 

1. The Housing Act 1996 gave local authorities the discretion to grant 
introductory tenancies to all new social housing tenants. 
 

2. Uttlesford District Council (UDC) currently offers 12 month introductory 
tenancies, which can be extended up to 18 months.  The purpose of an 
introductory tenancy is to identify whether a tenancy can be sustained. 

 
3. If the tenant/s adheres to the conditions of the tenancy agreement, 

following a review, they are offered a secure council tenancy at the end of 
the term of the introductory tenancy. 
 

4. If the tenant/s are unable to manage their tenancy effectively, they may be 
granted an extension of a further 6 months or steps can be taken to bring 
the tenancy to an end.  An introductory tenancy should be easier to end 
than a secure tenancy as it affords the landlord mandatory possession.  

 
5. The Tenancy Standard 2012, published by the Regulator of Social 

Housing, legislates that all social housing providers should publish a 
Tenancy Policy which sets out what types of tenancy they will grant. 

 
Recommendation 
   

6. Housing Board recommends that Cabinet approves the ending of 
introductory tenancies and the granting of secure tenancies to all new 
tenants. 
 

7. Housing Board recommends the approval and adoption of the revised 
Tenancy Policy. 
 

8. Housing Board recommends that Cabinet approves the issue of new 
secure tenancies to all tenants currently on introductory tenancies unless 
there is current enforcement action being taken to end the tenancy.  

 
Financial Implications 
 

9. Savings in administration costs and officer time for monitoring and 
reviewing introductory tenancies. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



10. With time efficiencies being created within the team, a rolling programme of 
tenancy audits will replace the process of reviewing introductory tenancies.  
This will be more beneficial as we can triangulate data to inform our 
programme and prioritise audit visits to target property condition issues, 
under-occupation, tenancy fraud and progressing cases of ASB. 

 
Background Papers 
 
 None 

 
Impact  
 

Communication/Consultation Tenant and Leaseholder panel /members 

Community Safety None 

Equalities Yes, all new tenants and tenants currently 
on introductory tenancies will be offered 
tenancies on the same basis as current 
secure tenants 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

Yes, all new tenants and tenants currently 
on introductory tenancies will be offered 
tenancies on the same basis as current 
secure tenants 

Sustainability Yes, more sustainable tenancies and 
communities by giving people security from 
the outset of their tenancy 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace Yes, removes the need for time- 
consuming administration of introductory 
tenancies 

 
Situation 
 

11. The Housing Act 1996 gave local authorities the discretion to grant an 
introductory tenancies to all new social housing tenants. 

 
12. Ut
[...]

are the same, whatever the length or security of the tenancy.   

 
17. The ending of a tenancy is always a last resort and only happens when all 

other means have failed, and this is the case whether a tenant is an 
introductory tenant or a secure tenant. 

 
18. It is therefore considered that it will be a better use of housing officer time if 

this mostly administrative task is removed, a new programme of tenancy 
audits for all tenants is adopted and all new tenants are granted a secure 
tenancy from the start of their tenancy. 

 
19. The Tenancy Policy has been updated to reflect the ending of introductory 

tenancies. 
 

Risk Analysis 
 

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Page 11



2. Council 
tenancies may 
not be checked or 
reviewed on a 
regular basis. 

 1.Low 
likelihood due 
to the 
mitigating 
actions 

2.Mitigaing 
actions in 
place to 
reduce the 
potential 
impact 

The Housing 
Service will 
implement a 
rolling programme 
of tenancy audits 
where tenants are 
visited at home 
and their 
circumstances 
checked.  This 
helps ensure that 
we know our 
tenants and can 
deal with any 
issues. Housing 
Officers will be 
able to 
concentrate more 
time on these 
checks by 
removing an 
administrative 
process that has 
marginal 
outcomes. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 
 

 

Page 12



 
 
Uttlesford District Council – Tenancy Policy 2024           

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 This tenancy policy fulfils the requirements of the Tenancy Standard 2012, as set out by the 
Regulator of Social Housing, to adopt and publish a tenancy policy. It has been subject to 
consultation with tenants and Members of Uttlesford District Council. 

 
2. Context 

 
2.1 This Policy outlines Uttlesford District Council’s approach to tenancy management, 

including interven
[...]


2022/23

CCI 14 Council Housing: % properties compliant with Carbon Monoxide
and smoke detector regulations (max)

N/A 99.40% 100.00% 99.60% Maximise

Numerator: 2,508
Denominator: 2,518
The outturn of 99.60% has not met target but is within 10%. CO monitors are checked by Dodds, if a cert states
that a property does not have a CO monitor a works order is raised to fit one. Out of 2,518 properties 10 are
out of compliance.

Q2 2023/24

CCI 15 (HSG 84) Council Housing: Asbestos Management - % of High
Priority recommendations outstanding from current and previous risk
assessments (min)

N/A 0% 0% 0% Minimise

Numerator: 0
Denominator: 0
General Asbestos Note: Surveys carried out for all blocks, reinspection programme being created. Knight Park
added to register as a Post 2000 build so not survey required. Willow House added to register as a Post 2000
build so not survey required.

Q2 2023/24

CCI 16 (HSG 83) Council Housing: Water Hygiene - % of High Priority
recommendations outstanding from current and previous risk
assessments (min)

3% 0% 0% 0% Minimise
Numerator: 0
Denominator: 0
The outturn of 0.00% has met target.

Q2 2023/24

CCI 17 (NHSG 85) Council Housing: Fire Safety - % of High Priority
recommendations outstanding from current and previous risk
assessments (min)

0% 0% 0% 0% Minimise
Numerator: 0
Denominator: 0
The outturn of 0.00% has met target.

Q2 2023/24

CCI 23 (KPI 08a) Council Housing: Average re-let time in days (all re-lets
including time spent in works) (min)*

61 87 35 79 Minimise

Numerator: 7,402 days
Denominator: 94 lets
An average of 67 days were spent in works and 12 days accounted for the lettings process. In quarter 2 we had
to re-advertise and re-offer 9 sheltered flats, several multiple times.
The average lettings days for sheltered properties was 23 days compared with an average of 7 lettings days for
non-sheltered properties.

Q2 2023/24

CCI 18 (NHSG 87) Council Housing: Lift Safety - % lifts with an-in date
safety inspection (LOL
[...]
min) £190 £211 £140 £220 Minimise
Numerator: 459,723
Denominator: 2,094
The outturn of £219.54 has not met target.

Q2 2023/24

HSG 65 Percentage of gas safety certificates outstanding at the end of
the measured period (min)

N/A N/A 0% N/A Minimise N/A N/A N/A No quarterly data available at present.  PI to have data entered every month and reported quarterly.

NHSG 86 Electrical testing: Number of properties with an electrical
installation condition report of more than 5 years old (min)

N/A N/A 0% N/A Minimise N/A N/A N/A
PI revised - new target identified. No quarterly data available at present.  PI to have data entered every month
and reported quarterly.

NHSG 88 % Planned and Cyclical maintenance works completed to
time from agreed schedules (max)

N/A N/A 100% N/A Maximise N/A N/A N/A No quarterly data available at present.

Q2 Performance Summary Status Short Trends Long Trends

Alert 16 (52%) Improving 9 (29%) Improving 11 (35%)

Warning
(within 10% of
target)

8 (26%) No Change 4 (13%) No Change 4 (13%)

OK 7 (22%) Getting Worse 18 (58%)  Worsening 16 (52%)

P
age 25



 

Committee: Housing Board 

Title: Renters Reform Bill 

Portfolio 
Holder: 

 Councillor Arthur Coote 

Date: 8th February 
2024 

Report 
Author: 

Marcus Watts, Environmental Health Manager 
(Protection) 

Key decision:  No 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report updates the Housing Board on the Bill’s progression through 
Parliament and implications for the Private Rented Sector 

Recommendations 
 

2. None – For information 

 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report. 
 

White Paper – A Fairer Private Rented Sector  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/a-fairer-private-rented-
sector 
 
House of Commons Research Briefing: Renters (Reform) Bill 2022 – 23 
(Oct 2023) 
 
Renters Reform Bill 15 58/4 *Renters (Reform)
[...]
nforcing this 
legislation will originate from potential penalty change income. We are aware 
that these discussions with DLUHC are on-going and hope that the charge 
imposed for the database, will not only lend itself to the upkeep of the 
database and cover the costs of the proposed PRS Ombudsman, but will also 
be part directed to proactive enforcement arrangements.  

 
 

Page 31



The Renters Reform Bill 
2023

Housing Board 8th February 2024
Marcus Watts 

Environmental Health Manager – (Protection)

P
age 32



Overview

• Background to the Act

• Main Provisions

• Implications for PSH Enforcement 

• Next Steps

P
age 33



Background to the Bill

White Paper – A Fairer Private Rented Sector  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/a-fairer-private-rented-sector

§ Sets out case for change. PRS has doubled in 
size since 2004. 

§ Claims that more than 2.8 million are paying to 
live in homes that are not fit for the 21st 
century. 

§ 12% properties contain Category 1 hazards
§ £3 Billion from the state is spent on housing 

related welfare
§ Damp and cold homes – Twice as likely to 

suffer from respiratory problems – costing NHS 
£340 million

§ Lack of security.
§ Private renters send on average 31% of their 

income on rent

P
age 34

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/a-fairer-private-rented-sector


Background to the Bill cont..

Govt ambition:
We are committed to delivering a fairer, more secure, and higher quality Private 
Rented Sector. We believe: 

1. All tenants should have access to a good quality, safe and secure home. 
2. All tenants should be able to treat their house as their home and be 

empowered to challenge poor practice. 
3. All landlords should have information on how to comply with their 

responsibilities and be able to repossess their properties when necessary.  
4. Landlords and tenants should be supported by a system that enables 

effective resolution of issues. 
5. Local councils should have strong and effective
[...]
for Social Housing providers, with the RSH 
playing a similar role to OFSTED in Education, or the CQC in Care 
settings.

None of the above current apply to the Private Rented Sector (Criminal law)

P
age 39

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/regulator-of-social-housing


Implications for PSH Enforcement

• At present, there not a government-based regulator of standards in the 
PRS, with the majority of regulation falling to council Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards teams

• There are physical standards for private rented housing set out in housing 
acts and the Housing Health and Safety Rating Scheme (Risk based 
assessment – Cat 1 or Cat 2 Hazards- dictate enforcement options)

• Turning the existing standard into one enforceable within the criminal law 
setting will be challenging. – Will need to be very prescriptive and specific

• There is currently no proposed inspection regime, but this may occur with 
the introduction decent homes standard (particularly for those in receipt of 
benefits) and PRS database

• There are potential serious resource implications for the Environmental 
Health Service 

P
age 40



Next Steps

P
age 41



Housing Board Work Plan 2024_2025 
 
April 2024  June 2024 August 2024 October 2024 December 2024  February 2025  
HRA 30 year 
Business Plan  

Property Services 
Options  
  

Development Update Draft Annual Report 
 
  

Rent & Service Charge 
calculations  

 

Options for Housing 
Development 
Programme  
  

Disabled Facilities 
Grant Policy update 
  

 
Complaint Handling 
Code – self assessment 

 
  
  

Empty Homes Policy 
 
  

Housing 
Management Policy 
Review 
  

  
  

  
  

Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures – 
submission to RSH 
 

     

Compliance Policies 
 
 
 

     

Update on self-
referral to Social 
Housing Regulator -
Rents 

     

Update on UNSL  
 
 
 

     

  
 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Ending Introductory Tenancies
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Tenancy Policy January 2024 FINAL DRAFT (003)
	1.	Background
	2.	Context
	3.	Aims of the Policy
	4.	Sustaining Tenancies
	5.	Taking Account of the Needs of Vulnerable Residents
	6.	Type of Tenancy to be Granted
	7.  Rents
	8	Succession Rights
	9.	Policy Review
	10.	Associated Policies
	The Rent Policy
	The Allocations Policy
	Adopted Date;


	4 Damp and Mould Leaflet
	5 KPI's and Performance Matrix
	8 Renters Reform Bill
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Renters Reform Bill

	9 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

HOUSING BOARD held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 8 
FEBRUARY 2024 at 12.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor A Coote (Chair) 
 Councillors C Fiddy, R Freeman, P Lees (Vice-Chair) and 

M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

K Clifford (Director of Housing, Health and Communities), 
C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), J Snares (Housing 
Strategy and Operations Manager) and and M Watts 
(Environmental Health Manager (Protection) 
 
J Cotier (Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel). 
 
 

  
HB12   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean and Barker and S 
Ovel (Vice-Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel). 
  
John Cotier (Chair of Tenant and Leasehold Panel) introduced himself and was 
welcomed to the meeting by Committee Members. 
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
  

HB13   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 were approved as an  
accurate record; HB8 first bullet point to read “CPI” rather than “CBI”. 

  
  

HB14   ENDING INTRODUCTORY TENANCIES  
 

The Housing Strategy and Operations Manager presented her report. 
  
She said that the aim was to end introductory tenancies. This would free up 
Housing Officers to undertake more tenancy audits and reduce time spent on 
administration. 
  
There was some discussion around the possibility of setting up a small sub-
committee to discuss the council’s succession policy and where discretion can 
be used in extenuating circumstances.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  



 

 
 

       Housing Board recommends that Cabinet approves the ending of 
introductory tenancies and the granting of secure tenancies to all new 
tenants. 

       Housing Board recommends the approval and adoption of the revised 
Tenancy Policy. 

       Housing Board recommends that Cabinet approves the issue of new 
secure tenancies to all tenants currently on introductory tenancies 
unless there is current enforcement action being taken to end the 
tenancy. 

       Officers work with Members to review council’s succession policy.  
  
  

HB15   DAMP AND MOULD LEAFLET  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities outlined the contents of the 
Damp and Mould leaflet. 
  
The Chair said that he had received an email from Councillor Barker asking for 
details about damages to health being included in the leaflet. Members 
discussed whether to expand on the information already contained. Members 
considered that the leaflet should stay focussed from a landlord perspective. 
Councillor Tayler gave his view from a medical viewpoint that the leaflet was well 
balanced and that information about damage to health was not considered 
necessary. Members all supported the leaflet as circulated. 
  
The leaflet will be circulated with rent statements and newsletters. 
  
  

HB16   KPI'S AND PERFORMANCE MATRIX  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities introduced the report, which 
was shown on the screen. She said that all KPI’s currently recorded had been 
shown and asked for views from Members as to how this data be brought back 
to Committee in future. 
  
Members expressed views that: 

       There was a need to highlight those cases which could be referred to the 
Ombudsman and the importance of an index with key dates and 
explanations. 

       As much information as possible should be provided initially and this 
could subsequently be narrowed down.  

       There was a need to understand how each PI had been set, alongside a 
risk assessment for each. Reference was made to the use of Housemark 
public data dashboards. 

       Private sector information re deadlines could possibly be included. 
  
Clarification was sought re KPI 08a in respect of the average lettings days for 
sheltered properties being 23 days compared with an average of 7 lettings days 
for non-sheltered properties. Officers explained the difficulties faced with harder 
to let dwellings. 
  



 

 
 

  
  
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that a cover report would 
be brought back to the next Committee that would provide more narrative. She 
said that in future the KPI’s for the following year should be agreed at Housing 
Board.  
  
  

HB17   UPDATE ON UNSL  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities provided a verbal update. She 
said that the Extraordinary Cabinet in January 2024 had taken the decision not 
to continue with the arrangement beyond the five years and that an exit notice 
had been issued to UNSL. A Project Board had been set up to work on an exit 
management strategy over the next 15 months. There was a need to define the 
options moving forward and to seek a best option. Various workshops would be 
organised. 
  
She said that negotiations continued on an on-going basis with UNSL to ensure 
that business as usual didn’t decline. 
  
  

HB18   UPDATE ON RESOURCES IN HOUSING  
 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that she would be leaving 
the Council on 8 March 2024. A Director of Property was due to start work 
shortly; the focus would be exiting the UNSL contract; the preferred candidate 
had experience in this specialist field. 
  
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities said that Simone Russell 
would be returning on an interim basis as Strategic Director of Housing. There 
would also be a review undertaken of the functions currently undertaken by 
Housing Officers. 
  
John Cotier (Chair of Tenant and Leaseholder Panel) asked to be involved in 
discussions and the Director of Housing, Health and Communities, welcomed 
this suggestion and tenants would be invited to participate in the options for 
future service provision. 
  
  

HB19 RENTERS REFORM BILL  
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Protection) presented a PowerPoint 
presentation (copied in the Agenda papers). 
  
Views were expressed that much of the work moving forward would be reliant on 
the goodwill of Councils and that Government guidelines were awaited as no 
explanations had been given yet as to how actions would be carried out. 
  
  
 



 

 
 

  
HB20   FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Director of Housing, Health and Communities presented the Forward Plan; 
an addition was required in respect of the KPI’s and risk assessments. 
  
  
As this was her last Housing Board meeting, the Chair thanked the Director of 
Housing, Health and Communities for all her efforts. 
  
The Director thanked Members of the Committee and her team of officers. 
  
  
  
The meeting finished at 1.45 pm. 
  
 
  


